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Date: 09/09/2003 Clearfield County Court of Common Pleas
Time: 11:30 AM ROA Report
Page 1 of 1 Case: 2001-01656-CD

Current Judge: John K. Reilly Jr.
Kevin E. Mains vs. George W. Anderson

User: BANDERSON

Civil Other
Date Judge
10/04/2001 Filing: Civil Complaint Paid by: Gearhart, R. Denning (attorney for No Judge /'
Mains, Kevin E.) Receipt number: 1832359 Dated: 10/04/2001 Amount:
$80.00 (Check) Three CC Attorney Gearhart o
11/02/2001 Answer and Counterclaim. Filed by s/Chris A. Pentz, Esq. 1 cc atty No Judge
Pentz
Sheriff Return, Papers served on Defendant(s). So Answers, Chester A. No Judge -
Hawkins, Sheriff by s/Marilyn Hamm /
04/15/2002 Answer To Counterclaim. Filed by s/R. Denning Gearhart, Esq. 2cc Atty No Judge
Gearhart /
Certificate of Service, Answer to Counterclaim upon Chris A. Pentz, Esq. No Judge
Filed by s/R. Denning Gearhart, Esq. no cc
03/06/2003 Praecipe To Place On List For Arbitration. filed by s/R. Denning Gearhart, No Judge v’
Esq. no cc Copyto CA Paid $20.00
03/10/2003 Certificate of Service, filed by Atty Gearhart No Judge /
Copy of Praecipe to Place on Arbitration to Atty. Pentz. /
06/16/2003 Notice of Intent To Offer Documents. filed by s/Chris A. Pentz, Esq. No Judge
Certificate of Service  no cc
07/15/2003 Motion for continuance filed by Atty. Gearhart. 3 CC to Atty. No Judge

ORDER, on this 15th day of July, 2003, upon consideration of the
foregoing Motion for Continuance, it is the ORDER of this Court that the
arbitration scheduled for July 28, 2003, is hereby continued. It shall be
rescheduled by the Court Administrator. by the Court, s/JKR,JR, P.J.
3 cc Atty Gearhart

John K. Reilly Jr.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
Vs. : NO. 01-/:5G _cp

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

CASE NUMBER: 01- -CD

TYPE OF CASE: Civil

TYPE OF PLEADING: COMPLAINT

FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY: R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court I.D. #26540
215 East Locust Street

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

FILED

OCT 0 4-2001

V{'jiéam A. Shaw
Frathonotary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01- -CDh
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
NOTICE TO DEFEND

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in
the following pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice
are served, by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the
Court your defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the
Court without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU DO
NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE
OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator's Office
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641 Ext. 50-51




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01- -CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
COMPLAINT

Now Comes the Plaintiff, KEVIN E. MAINS, by and through his attorney, R. Denning
Gearhart, who avers as follows:

1. The Plaintiff KEVIN E. MAINS resides at R.R. #2, Box 117, Curwensville, PA 16833.

2. The Defendant, GEORGE ANDERSON is an individual with an address of P.O. Box 449,
Curwensville, PA 16833.

3. That the Defendant is the owner of a certain building located at 222 Filbert Street,
Curwensville, PA 16833.

4. That on June 1, 1997, the Plaintiff did enter into an agreement with the Defendant to rent
the above-referenced building 222 Filbert Street, Curwensville, PA 16833

5. That after entering into this agreement, the Plaintiff did locate in the premises certain
equipment which is listed below.

6. That despite this agreement and lease, the Defendant did on January 1, 2001, lock the
premises and prohibit the Plaintiff from entering thereon or from removing the equipment
located in this premises.

7. That located in this premises are the following equipment:

Miscellaneous equipment and inventory, including, Hydraulic lift - $2,500.00; Computers -

$5,000.00.




8. That is believed and therefore averred that the Defendant has converted the above
equipment to his own use and in so doing has permanently denied the Plaintiff the use and
possession thereof.

WHEREFORE the Plaintiff demands your Honorable Court grant judgment for him against

the Defendant in the amount of $7,500.00.

Respectfully Submitted,

—

R. Denning Gearhart, Esq.
Attorney for Plaint/ff




COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
: SS:
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD :

AFFIDAVIT

Before me, the undersigned officer, personally appeared, KEVIN E. MAINS
who being duly sworn according to law deposes and says that the facts set forth in the

foregoing Complaint are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information, and

belief.

/Cd/ e

KEVIN E. MAINS

Sworn to and subscribed
before me this &mk day
of_Ockokor D, 2001,

Quuisiey Q&Mﬂa_}

\ Q{gpubhc&

N NOEARIAL S —
CLEARFIELD BORO. dLEARFIELD cul
LMY COMMISION EXPIRES JUNE 17, 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
(CIVIL DIVISION)

NO. 0l1- -CD

KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff
VSs.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

COMPLAINT

ﬂ_rm_u
03 gL

’Z_z. % mg
prothonotary

E4y

R. DENNING GEARHART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA, 16830

m §40. H0

Qr%‘ &?L@i

COMMERCIAL PRINTING 0D., OLEARFIELD, PA



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS
Plaintiff

vsS.

GEORGE ANDERSON
Defendar.t

LR R R T R T I S S S S S R S O R S S S

NO. 01-1656-CD

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Answer and
Counterclaim

Filed on behalf of: Defendant,
George Anderson

Counsel of Record for this Party:
CHRIS A. PENTZ, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 39232
211 ¥ East Locust Street
P.0O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765 - 4000

FILED
NOV 0 1 291

William A, g
PTOthonotanr";;i W



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS
Plaintiff

vs. NO. 01-1656-CD

GEORGE ANDERSON
Defendant

ok ok % ok 3k o o X X X o F

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against
the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty days after this Counterclaim and Notice are
served, by entering a written appearance personally or by
attorney and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or
objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned
that if you fail tc do so the case may proceed without you and a
judgement may be ertered against you by the court without
further notice for the money claimed in the counterclaim or for
any other claim or relief requested by the plaintiff. You may
lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TARE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF YOU
DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE
THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
1 North Second Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765 - 2641



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD

GEORGE ANDERSON
Defendant

ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM
ANSWER

1. Paragraph 1 is admitted.
2. Paragraph 2 is admitted.
3. Paragraph 3 is admitted.

4. Paragraph 4 is admitted.

n

5. Paragraph is admitted.

6. Paragraph € is denied. The lease agreement dated
June 1, 1997 was terminated November 30, 2000 when the plaintiff
abandoned the property and the rent was three (3) months in
arrears totaling $1450.00. By way of further answer the
defendant requested the plaintiff to remove his property
from the premises which the plaintiff failed to do.

7. Paragraph 7 is admitted in part and denied in part.
It is admitted that a hydraulic 1lift is located on the
premises. It is denied that there are any computers

located on the premises. As to the miscellaneous

equipment and inventory it is admitted that these items



are located in the premises. As to the value of the
property, the defendant is without sufficient knowledge
or information to form a belief as to the averment.
8. Paragraph 8 is denied. The defendant has made several
attempts to have ths plaintiff remove all of his
personalty from the premises, which plaintiff has failed
to do. By way of further answer the hydraulic lift has
been subject to an Order of Execution by District Justice
Richard A. Ireland on September 21, 2001.

COUNTERCLAIM

9. Paragraphs 1 through 8 above are incorporated here and
by reference to those set forth in full.

10. The failure of the defendant on the counterclaim to
remove his personalty from the premises prevented the
plaintiff on the counterclaim from renting the premises.

11. Defendant on the counterclaim’s actions have cost the
plaintiff on the counterclaim the rental of the
property from December 1, 2000 through July 15, 2001.

12. The plaintiff on the counterclaim has suffered as a
direct result of defendant on the counterclaim’s action
the sum of $4,000.00 representing the fair rental value

of $500.00 per month times eight (8) months.



WHEREFORE, the Plaintiff on the counterclaim
respectfully requests Your Honorable Court to grant judgement
in his favor and against the defendant on the counterclaim,

Kevin E. Mains, in the amount of $4,000.00.

Respectful Submitted,

bk

|

% CATYis A. Pentz

{ Attorney for Defendant,
‘ George Ander




VERIFICATION

I, George Anderson, verify that the statements made in

this ANSWER AND COUNTERCLAIM are true and correct. I

understand that false statements herein are made subject to
the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn

falsification to authorities.

///o/ /p/ %W %W

Date George nderson
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In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania
Sheriff Docket # 11609

MAINS, KEVIN E. 01-1656-CD
VS.
ANDERSON, GEORGE

COMPLAINT

SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW OCTOBER 8, 2001 AT 11:25 AM DST SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT

ON GEORGE ANDERSON, DEFENDANT AT EMPLOYMENT, MOOSE LODGE,
NORTH 2ND ST., CLEARFIELD, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY
HANDING TO GEORGE ANDERSON A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE
ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN TO HIM THE CONTENTS THEREOF.
SERVED BY: COUDRIET

Return Costs

Cost Description

20.34 SHFF. HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY. FE L
10.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY. E D
gOV 02 2001
230 Con—,
Wnliamﬁ Shaw

PfOlhOﬂOlH!y Z
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,

WILLIAM A. SHAW Chestirm;s

Prothonotary Sheriff
My Commuission Expires

1st Monday in Jan. 2002
(learbeld Co., Clearfield, PA.

Page | of 1



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)

KEVIN E. MAINS,

Plaintiff :

VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD

GEORGE ANDERSON,

Defendant
CASE NUMBER: 01-1656-CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil

TYPE OF PLEADING: ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

FILED ON BEHALF OF:  Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY: R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court [.D. #26540
. 215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

FILED

0 833 3¢ .
A

-




V:\O1FILES\MAINS. KEVWANSWER.WPD

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01- 1656 -CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

Now Comes the Plaintiff, KEVIN E. MAINS, by and through his attorney, R. Denning

Gearhart, who avers the Defendant’s Counterclaim as follows:
9. No Answer required.

10.  Dented. The Defendant did lease the premise after the Plaintiff was denied

access to the premises in question.

11. Denied for reasons set forth in the answer to paragraph 10.
12. Denied for reasons set forth in the answer to paragraph 10.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays Your Honorable Court to enter judgement in his favor.

Respectfully Submitted,

/R/@;ung (i arhart, Esq
r

Attorney for Plaintiff




AFFIDAVIT

R. DENNING GEARHART, being duly sworn according to law, deposes and

ays that he is the agent of the Plaintiff, KEVIN E. MAINS, that said KEVIN E. MAINS

14s)

dannot make the verification to the foregoing Answer because he was not present on the
day and date this Answer was filed, and further, that the Plaintiff would not be available
until after the day of the filing of this Answer, and that the facts set forth in the foregoing
Answer are based on information provided to Counsel by the Plaintiff and based partially
ypon personal knowledge of the Plaintiff's attorney. However, the Plaintiff verified this
information to his counsel fully aware of the penalties of false statements under 18 Pa.

(C.S.A., section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

S, A

/ﬁ E‘enmng Geathart, Esqulre

$worn to and subscribed

before me this [JJ/ ddy

of W , 2002.
Kabdtie QL. e et

Notary Public

NOTARIAL SEAL
KATHLEEN A. RICOTTA, Notary Public
Clearfield Boro, Clearfleld
My Commission Expires June 7,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION No. 01-1656-CD

KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff

VS.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM

R. DENNING GEARHART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA, 16830

COMMBAGIAL PRINTING OO, CLEARFIELD, PA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS,

Plaintiff

vs. No. 01-1656-CD

GEORGE ANDERSON, :

Defendant
CASE NUMBER: No. 01-1656-CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil
TYPE OF PLEADING: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
FILED ON BEHALF OF: Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY: R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court 1. D. #26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

FILED




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff
vs. . No.01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON, :
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has on this date served a certified copy
of the Answer to Counterclaim filed in the above captioned matter on the Defendant

through Defendant’s attorney by hand delivering such documents to the following address:

Chris A. Pentz, Esq.
211 % East Locust Street
Marino Building
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

. Denning eérhart,
Attorney far/Plaintiff

Dated: April 15, 2002




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
V. . NO. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON, ,
Defendant
CASE NUMBER: 01-1656-CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil

TYPE OF PLEADING: PRAECIPE TO PLACE ON LIST FOR ARBITRATION

FILED ON BEHALF OF:  Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY: R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court 1.D. #26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

FILED

MAR 0 6 2003

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary




FILED ,

MAR 0 6 2003
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<<_=. m A. m_..ms
Prothonotary
g Cc

N

P y—
2k



} IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff

VS.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
| Defendant

CASE NUMBER:
TYPE OF CASE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

FILED

MAR 07 2003
0] 1545 n0CC
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

(CIVIL DIVISION)

No. 01-1656-CD

No. 01-1656-CD
Civil
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:  R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court I. D. #26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1581




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

(CIVIL DIVISION)
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff
VS. : No. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that the undersigned has on this date served a copy
of the Praecipe to Place on List for Arbitration filed in the above captioned matter on the
Defendant through Defendant’s attorney by depositing such documents in the United States
Mail postage pre-paid and addressed as follows:

Chris A. Pentz, Esq.
211 East Locust Street
Marino Building
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

By:

A\ AN
/v L~ V=7
R. Dennin%earhart, Esq.

Attorney fdr Plaintiff

Dated: March 6, 2003




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

*
*
KEVIN E. MAINS, *
Plaintiff *
*
*
Vs * No. 01-1656-C.D.
*
*
*

*

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

Type of Case: Civil

Type of Pleading: Notice of
Intent to Offer Documents/
Certificate of Service

Filed on Behalf of: Defendant

Counsel of Record for this Party:
CHRIS A. PENTZ, Esquire

Supreme Court I.D. # 39232
211 % East Locust Street
P. 0. Box 552

Clearfield PA 16830

814 765-4000

* F ¥ ¥ ¥ ok ¥ F K ok F ¥ * ¥ * F ¥ ¥ ¥ ¥ * * * * X *

FILED

JUN 162003

G’/&i‘irlwg
William A. Shaw
Prethonetary

o  Craee (oo

o
3

A
)



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS, *
Plaintiff

ve * No. 2001-1656-C.D.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant *

NOTICE OF INTENT TO OFFER DOCUMENTS

Counsel for the defendant pursuant to Pennsylvania
Rule of Civil Procedure 1305 (d) (1) hereby provides Notice of the
Intent to Offer the following documents into evidence:

Notice of Judgment/Transcript Civil Case
Receipt of Payment

Request for Order of Executicn

Notice of Execution Sale.

Statement of Lou Radzyminski, 10/17/01.

ke wN P

Copies of the documents are attached hereto and incorporated
herein by reference as though set forth in full.

Respectfully submitted this ,h day of ~3‘"““ , 2003

Chris A. Pentz ¢( ;:
Attorney for Defen



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

Mag. Oist. Na.:
46-3-02

DJ Name: Hon.

NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT
CIVIL CASE '

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
TANDERSON, GEORGE W. 1
104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE

RICHARD A. IRELAND CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

adwress: 650 LEONARD STREET L N
CLEARFIELD, PA VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS
Telephone: (814 ) 765-5335 16830 [MAINS, KEVIN E. 1

RR2, BOX 117
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

GEORGE W. ANDERSON -
104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE Docket No.: CV-0000332-01
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Date Filed: 7/09/01

THIS IS TO NOTIFY YOU THAT:
Judgment: _DEFAULT JUDGMENT PITF

@ Judgment was entered for: (Name) _ ANDERSON, GEORGE W

@ Judgment was entered against: (Name) _ MATNS, EKEVIN E

in the amount of $ 2.070.59 on: (Date of Judgment) 8/13/01
D Defendants are jointly and severally liable. (Date & Time)
D Damages will be assessed on: Amount of Judgment $_2,000.59
Judgment Costs $_L-g%
. _— . - Interest on Jud t .YV
D This case dismissed without prejudice. Att%r?xey Fees gmen : .00
Total $2,070.59

D Amount of Judgment Subject to
Attachment/Act 5 of 1996 § Post Judgment Credits $

Post Judgment Costs $

D Levy is stayed for days or D generally stayed.

Certified Judgment Total $

I:I Objection to levy has been filed and hearing will be held:

Date: Place:

Time:

ANY PARTY HAS THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE ENTRY OF JUDGMENT BY FILING A NOTICE
OF APPEAL WITH THE PROTHONOTARY/CLERK OF THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CIVIL DIVISION. YOU
MUST INCLUDE A COPY OF THIS NOTICE OF JUDGMENT/TRANSCRIPT FORM WITH YOUR NOTICE OF APPEAL.

AW pate . =200 w0 L

, District Justice

| certify that this is a true and correct copy of the record of the proceedings containing the judgment.

Date , District Justice

My commission expires first Monday of January, 2006 SEAL

AOPC 315-99



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

RECEIPT OF PAYMENT

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-02
DJ Name: Hon.
RICHARD A. IRELAND
Address: §50 LEONARD STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA

Telephone: (814 ) 765-5335 16830

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
[ANDERSON, GEORGE W.

104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

L
VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

MAINS, KEVIN E.

GEORGE W. ANDERSON

RR2, BOX 117
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

L

| 104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE Docket No.: CV-0000332-01
| CLEARFIELD, PA 16830 Date Filed: 7/09/01
\
|
{
\
|
- —
| RECEIPTNO: 067464 9/21/01 PAGE:
| SOURCE: PAID AT WINDOW AMOUNT RECEIVED: s /_ 113.00
: METHOD: PAID BY CHECK AMOUNT APPLIED: $ - 113.00
CHECK# 37850 COLLATERAL APPLIED:  § .00
CHANGE: $ -00
MANUAL RECEIPT#:
CITATION#: NEXT PAYMENT AMOUNT:
COSTS INCLUDED ON: NEXT PAYMENT DATE:
NEXT PMT TYPE:
ESCROW DESCRIPTION BALANCE FWD AMT APPLIED CURRENT BAL
COLLATERAL 00 113.00- 113.00-
TOTAL 00 113.00- 113.00-

CURRENT BALANCE DUE

RECVD FROM ANDERSON,
MH THANK YOU !!

AARA srA AR

.00

GEORGE W.



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA
COUNTY OF;_CLEARFIELD

Mag. Dist. No.:
46-3-02
DJ Name: Hon.
RICHARD A. IRELAND
Addess: 650 LEONARD STREET
CLEARFIELD, PA

Telephone: (814) 765-5335 16830

GEORGE W. ANDERSON
104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

AMOUNT OF JUDGMENT § 2,000.59

REQUEST FOR ORDER OF
EXECUTION

PLAINTIFF: NAME and ADDRESS
[ANDERSON, GEORGE W.

104 COUNTRY CLUB CIRCLE
CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

L
VS.
DEFENDANT: NAME and ADDRESS

[MAINS, KEVIN E.
RR2, BOX 117
CURWENSVILLE, PA 16833

L

Docket No.: CV-0000332-01
Date Filed: 7/09/01

’ Judgment Date:  8/13/01 |

INTEREST ON JUDGMENT$ .00
JUDGMENT COSTS $ 70.00

grigmit/Certified Constable:

ch.; \) Qn lb\m\. tQUN}

ORDER OF EXECUTION  § .00 Phone Number:

BIM D75 LN\

TOTAL $ 219599

TO RICHARD A IRELAND

, DISTRICT JUSTICE:

The plaintiff, havmg obtained a judgment against defendant for payment of money in the above amount,

requests you to issue an ORDER of EXECUTION thereon.

DATE REQUESTFILED 9/21/01
TIME FILED 1:25PM

ﬂbww %M

{Plaintiif)

ORDER OF EXECUTION

To__ SEP 23 280

To satisfy the above judgment, interest and costs, you are directed to levy upon property of the
defendant subject to levy under PA. R. C. P. D. J. No. 406 and to sell defendant's intergst therein.

DATED

TRl O

—— /‘,/ vl

DISTRICT JUSTICE
oN G )

(Sheritt/Certified Constable)
! 2d

(Time)

(Date)

, SHERIFF/CERTIFIED CONSTABLE:




NOTICE OF

EXECUTION
SALE

By virtue of certain ORDER(S) of EXECUTION, directed to me, | will expose to PUBLIC SALE
on: W [ s wesd LN the Seyeute et day of QSN B4a 2e\ at O o'clock
at the following location: (address) ZZZ T \\)t.:?s)v C\) (L.\ut\hv\\\\ W \,(Q‘ 3)

the following articles, property of \Le.\) v E Y‘\ A\

\_‘EN\\HQ. Srnwd N‘ IB N Fuk\ N'~G
LY ansts vissted 3 ack

- Bewd-¥nXe Nave by

Z- N\Q'\'N\Tk\o\es

“' Ph\l’s“s W\\\\gq,

V- Weadeu \o' Lacoder

\ - ClReeyw

Z - meT\ Tl vt 2 {Ass0 AT ed RutoPaaw

\ - \-°.\- of ASSo WY <} \\u;t Q,\nv\q, ‘(\\f\\ \1\\\@ .SD!'\\LW AV
Moae Auko Phl\h )

1. All claims to the property must be filed before this sale in the office of: __ RICHARD A TRELAND , District Justice
Address:650 LEONARD STREET CLEARFIELD, PA 16830

2. All claims to the proceeds must be filed | in the above district justice office before distribution.

3. A schedule of distribution will be filed in the above district justice office on (Date): /ﬂ /f"” and
distribution will be made in accordance therewith unless exgeptions are filed within ten (10) days thereafter.

Date: /ﬂ' -0l by: A;yld ﬁ q/zymivJ/(' Shestar Certified Constable

Order of Exegution No.: €V~ J33 ol Claim No.:

from: ﬁ 41)4( A Zre /4*/‘/ , issuing District Justlce Magisterial District No.: q“’«?'d -_7\

from: , District Justice Magisterial District No.:




Lou Radzyminski,

State Constable

P.0O.. Box 124
Beccaria PA 16616-0124
m 13, ;;,.s‘ ,{évﬂ ke TS ‘f_guo
il Y, ;ﬁﬁ
[DATE»&;“\FO 219730 L’éf«
(" TO
Mr. George W. Anderson
ADDRESS
104 Country Club Circle
cITY STATE 2IP
Clearfield PA 16830
TERMS AMOUNT PAID
A\
PLEASE RETURN THIS PORTION WITH YOUR PAYMENT
_____ STV TDESCRIPTION L2 Hgs "B YEA | (¥ CHARGES | 3 CREDITS 4| %e

[ 1DATE 35 o

7

Sale Of Execution

Anderson V. Mains

Cv-332-01

PLEASE REMIT TO:

Louis P. Radzyminski,

State Constab]

P.0.Box 124

Beccaria PA

16616-0124

/)
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS, *
Plaintiff

vs * No. 2001-1656-C.D.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This is to certify that a true and correct copy of the
Notice of Intent to Offer Documents has been served upon:
R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield PA 16830

Service was made by regular mail, postage prepaid, from the U.S.

Post Office at Clearfield PA 16830.

Service was made the \(ﬁ day of ¥w~&~_ , 2003.

Chris A. Pentz, EsJuire
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FILED

JUN 1 6 2003
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON
CASE NUMBER: 01-1656-CD
TYPE OF CASE: Civil

TYPE OF PLEADING: MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

FILED ON BEHALF OF:  Plaintiff

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY: R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE
Supreme Court 1.D. #26540
215 East Locust Street

Clearficld, PA 16830
(814) 765-1581

FILED

JuL 15 2003

Wiltiam A. Shaw
Prothongoiary




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

Now comes R. DENNING GEARHART, Attorney for the Plaintiff and your MOVANT

herein, who makes a MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE and in support thereof, avers as follows:

1. This matter is scheduled for arbitration on July 28, 2003.

2. Your movant is scheduled for surgery on July 8, 2003 and has been informed that
there will be a three to four week recovery period.

3. Chris Pentz, Counsel for Defendant has no objections to a continuance or to a

placement of the matter on a future Arbitration List.

WHEREFORE, your Movant prays Your Honorable Court to continue the arbitration

scheduled for July 28, and to ask the Court Administrator to reschedule it at another time.

Respectfully submitted,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
CONSENT

I, Chris A. Pentz, Attorney for Defendant, do hereby Consent to the Motion for

Continuance of R. Denning Gearhart.

Date: 7,/ [(/0 3 Cp‘j)g@(
Chris A. Pentz, Esy.
Attorney foxDefepdant
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS,

CLEARFIELD, COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS,

PLAINTIFF
VS.
GEORGE ANDERSON,
DEFENDANT

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

@m;ampﬁ.

. #
5 Q56
JUL 1572003

illiam A. Shaw
<<_u3§o:o$2

R. DENNING GEARHART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA, 16830

COMMERDIAL PRINTING OD.. OLEARFIELD, FA




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. : NO. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
ORDER

e
On this /5 day of July, 2003, upon consideration of the foregoing Motion for
Continuance, It is the ORDER of this Court that the arbitration scheduled for July 28, 2003, is

hereby continued. It shall be rescheduled by the Court Administrator.

udge

A

F gL ﬁ:zm:c
pe
]

UL 15 43

William A Sh
ProthOnotar?/W
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary
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CHRIS A. PENTZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211 1/2 EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINC BUILDING
P.O. BOX 8§52
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

TELEPHONE FAX
(814) 765-4000 (814) 765-8142

June 16, 2003

Office of Court Administrator
Clearfield Countv Courthouse
Clearfield PA 16830

HAND DELIVER

In Re: Mains vs Anderson
No. 01-1656-C.D.

Dear Sir or Madam:

Enclosed is Defendant’s PreTrial Memorandum in
reference to the above captioned matter.

Sincerely,

Chris A. Pentz

CAP/jms
cc: Girard Kasubick, Esquire

Paul E. Cherry , Esquire

David J. Hopkins, Esquire

R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire

Mr. George Anderson

File

RECEIVED
dUN 16 233

SCRURT ADMINISTRATORS
. @FFICE:
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff

vs no. 01-1656-CD

GEORCE ANDERSON,
Defendant

DEFENDANT'S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM

A. BRIEF STATEMENT OF CASE: This matter involves
litigation which was initiated by Mr. Mains. Mr. Mains
claims that on June 1, 1997, he entered into a Lease
Agreement with Mr. Anderson. Mr. Mains also alleges that on
January 1, 2001, that he was locked out of the premises
which are the subject of the Lease. At the time of the
alleged lock out, Mr. Mains alleges there was a hydraulic
1ift valued at $2,500.00 and computers valued at $5,000.00

still remaining on the premises.

Mr. Anderson, in response, alleges that the
hydraulic 1lift in question was purchased as a result of an
Execution Sale issued Dby District Justice Ireland. Mr.

Anderson denies any knowledge of any computers being left on
the premises in question.

Mr. Anderson also has a Counter Claim for lost rent
for the period of December 1, 2000 through July 15, 2001 in
the amount of $500.00 per month representing a total amount

claimed of $4,000.00.

B. CITATIONS: There are no unusual issues of law.

‘C. WITNESSES:
1. Geoxge Anderson
P. O. Box 449
Clearfield PA 16830

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPY OF BILLS WHICH THE PARTY INTENDS

TO OFFER: Sce attached Lease Agreement dated June
1, 1997.

RECEIVED
4UN 16 2003

COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
-OFFICE

1
R it



Respectfully submitted this \ V. day of Jwa , 2003.

O N8,

Chris A. Pentz
Attorney for Defe n




LEASE AGREEMENT
Made and executed in duplicate this Z'z day of ,@411.{, /‘/f_] ‘Y

becween CURWENSVILLE TIRE, INC. of P. 0 Box 449.
Pennsylvania 16830, hereinafter

Clearfield, Clearfield County,

called "Landlord;"

-= AND -~

ﬁf////\/ it IS = // 15 /%/fo /7/’ wa

ons o dgent S7epel Lk Syl Pe [GBIT

hereinafter called individually and jointly as “Tenant."

WITNESS: o

Landlord owns one lot located in Curwensville
[}

WHEREAS ,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania,
mmercial building commonly known

Borough on the west side of

Filbert Street improved with a ¢o

as 222 Filbert Street, such property belng hereinafter referred _

to as the '"Leased Premises;" and

WHERLEAS, Landlord owns certain equipment, furniture, and

fixtures contained on the Leased Premises related to the operatian
of u ‘tire repair and sales business previously operated by Land=

lord and said furnishings, fixctures, tools, and equipment are

hereinalter collectively referred to as the "Equipment ;™ and

e the property together with

WHEREAS, Tenant desires to leas
se of establishing

contained therein for the purpo

the Equipuent
1 business and Landlord ‘desires to lease

and operating & commercia



the same to him in accordance with the terms and conditions of
this Agreement.

NOW THEREFORE, incorporating the foregoing by reference,
intending to be legally bound hereby, and in consideration of the

rentals hereafter reserved, the parties agree.as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - TERM AND RENTAL

Section 1.1 Initial Term. The initial term of this Lease shall

be for one (1) month commencing on theﬂ day of i/l/E 199 7
and ending at Midnight, thg@i day of .“ j’IQZ 199-7 In

addition, saLd lease shall without further action by either party

be automatxcally renewed on a month to month basis at the same

rental and in accordance with the same provisions provided for

herein unless one party gives notice to the other that the

automatic renewal provision is canc;led and the lease terminated
or surrendered as of a specified date, sdid notice to be given in
writing no less than thirty (30) days prior to the termination or
surrender date specified in the notice. Said lease shall then,

in that event, terminate at Midnight on the last day of the last

term. Provided however, Tenant expressly acknowledges that the
Leaseﬁ Premises are subject to a first lien purchase money mortgage
of County National Bank, Clearfield, Pennsylvania and that all
rights under this Lease Agreement are subordinate to said mortgage
and in the event said mortgagee forecloses on the Leased Premises
or Landlozd aurrendere_thé Leased Premises to sald mortgagee, this

Lease shall automatically terminate and be



deemed null and void and Landlord shall have no liability to

Tenant arising out of said termination.

Section 1.2 Rental: During the primary term of this Lease and

successive terms thereafter, Tenant covenants to pay unto

Landlord the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per month

payable on or before the day of each month subsequent to
the commencement date of this Lease. Receipt of the first
month's rent is hereby acknowledged and it is agreed that the

next monthly rent shall be payable on or before the \JZL;Zhaay of

- ﬂ‘&éz 199 # and then on the same day of each succeeding

month thereafter. Further, Tenant agrees to pay a Five Hundred
($500.00) Dollar security deposit which Landlord shall hold with-
out any duty to pay interest to secure the payment of rental in-
stallments due hereaftér in payment of any damages or other lia-

bilities of the Tenant which the Tenant fails to éatisfy in accord-

ance with this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 - LEASED PREMISES: USE AND OCCUPANCY

Section 2.1 Leased Premises. The premises subject to this Lease

shall consist of one parcel of land, improved with a commercial
building, situate in Curwensville Borough, Clearfield County,
Pennsylvania being more particularly described in that certain
deed to Landlord from J. Maurice Barrett et al dated August 23,
1983 and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office of Clearfiela

County, Pennsylvania in Deeds and Records Book 903, Page 250,

commonly known as 222 Filbert Street. Further, the



Equipment subject to this Lease is all those tools, furnishings,

fixtures, equipment, and other items located in said building
except for the following which is'épecifically excepted by the

Landlord:

Section 2.2 Purpose. The purpose of this Lease is to permit

Tenant to operate on the Leased Premises a commercial business
and for other purposes reasonably connected thereto. Tenant
covenants to use and'occupy the Leased Premises only for lawful

purposes. In conducting his business on the Leased Premises,

Tenant covenants to conform to all applicable laws, regulations,

ordinance and licensing requirements.

Section 2.3 Quiet Possession. Landlord covenants that he i8

seized in fee simple of the Leased Premises except that the
Leased Premises are subject to a first mortgage lien in favor of
County National Bank; that he has the full right to make this

Lease; and that if and so long as Tenant shall not be in default

hereunder, Tenant shall quietly hold, occupy, and enjoy the
Leased Premises during all of the term and extensions hereof.

Section 2.4 Surrender of Possession. Tenant shall on or before

the last day of the term hereby granted or of any extended term,

or upon the soonér termination of this Lease, peaceably and

quietly leave, surrender, and yield unto Landlord the Leased

Premises, together with all alterations, additions, and



replacements thereon, free of substances, broom cleaned and,K in
good order and condition except for reasonable wear and tear
thereof, damage by the elements, fire, or acts of God.

Section 2.5 Assigning and Subletting. Tenant shall have no

right to assign this Lease or sublet all or any part of the'
Leased Premises without Landlord’s expressed consent. Any

assignment or subleasing in violation of this provision shall

constitute a default of this Lease.

Section 2.6 Successors and Assigns. This Lease shall be binding

upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to

their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and

,assigns.,

ARTICLE 3 ~ MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS

Section 3.1 Maintenance and Repairs. Landlord agrees, at his

own cost, to keep in good and proper condition oaly the
structural (and no other) parts of the Leased Premises,

includingy\&?x not limited to, the foundation, floor slab, basic

walls, and roof and to make all repairs and replacements thereto.

Landlord furthex agrees to be responsible for all major repairs

(costing in excess of One Hundred ([$100.00] Dollars) to the

furnace and heating system of the Leased Premises. Tenant agrees

and covenants at his own cost and expense to maintain the Leased

Premises in good condition and repair, including maintenance of
ns and drainage and sewer pipes to the exterior of the

and ordindry

drai

building and the air conditioning system,



maintenance or minor repairs (under One Hundred ($100.00)
Dollars) to the furnace and heating system, damage by the
elements, fire, or Acts of God excepted. All maintenance and
repair work undertaken by Tenant shall be done in a workmanlike

manner, leaving the Leased Premises free of any liens for labor

or materials. Tenant also agrees to maintain the Leased Premises
in a clean and sanitary condition at all times and promptly at

its own expense to remove therefrom all garbage and trash as well
as ice and snow from all entrances, walkways, and parking areas.
Tenant hereby grants to Landlord permission upon reasonable notice
to enter the Leased Premises to effect repairs and inspect the

condition of the Leased Premises.

Section 3.2 Alterations. Tenant is authorized at his own expense

to make such alterations, repairs,-and additions to the interior
of the Leased Premises as he finds necesssary for his purposes
and as may be permitted by laws and regulations in force at the
time; that no alterations, repairs, or additions to the exterior
of the Leased Premises or which shall affect the structure of
the building shall be made without first obtaining the written
approval on each occasion of the Landlord. Tenant shall not
permit any liens for any such alterations, repalirs and the

like to attach the Leased Premises.



ARTICLE 4 - TENANTS TRADE EQUIPMENT

Section 4.1 Trade Equipment Installation. Tenant shall furnish,

at his own cost, and set in place, the equiphent, furniture,
draperies, upholstering, carpeting, and decorations (collectively
designated herein as "Trade Equipment") as he ﬁéy require in the
opération of his business in the Leased Premises.

Section 4.2 Sign. Subject to securing necessary governmental

permission therefore, Tenant is authorized to install such signs

(part of Tenant’s trade equipment) on the Leased Premises aa he
shall require in the proper conduct of his business. However,

Tenant shall obtain Landlord’s express permission and approval

for any erection, location, or painting of signs to or on the

exterior of the Leased Premises; provided however, Tenant shall
have the right to maintain all .existing signs and replacement

signs at locations where signs for the business presently exist.

Section 4.3 Trade Equipment Removal. Landlord agrees that all

such items of trade equipment installed or to be installed on the
Leased Premises shall be and remain personal property and not

‘

real property notwithstanding the fact that the same may be

nailed or screwed or otherwise attached or fixed to such real
property. Tenant shall have the right at anytime to remove- or
replace any and all such trade equipment regardless of whether

annexed or attachéd to the Leased Premises; provided however,

that any damage to the premises caused thereby shall be promptly

and effectively repaired by and at the expense of Tenant.



ARTICLE 5 - INSURANCE, DAMAGE, CONDEMNATION

Section 5.1 Public Liability Insurance. Tenant shall carxy, at

his own cost, comprehensive public liability insurance with

limits of not less than Three Hundred Thousand ($300,000.00)
Dollars for bodily iﬁjury and death and“Twenty-Elve Thousand.
($25,000.00) Dollars for property damage, Jindemnifying and
holding harmless both Landlord and Tenant from and against claims .
for injuries and deaths sustained by persons or property while on
the Luased Premises, and shall include a provision for ten (10)
days advance written notice to the Landlord in the event of any
pending change or cancellat;ion of such insurance. Further,
without further demand, Tenant shall provide Landlord at closing
and each year thereafter a certificate of insurance evidencing

the issuance of such insurance by an insurance company licensed

'by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. If Tenant shall fail to

make out or maintain such Jinsurance, the Landlord may, at
Landlord’'s election, procure the same, adding the premium co8ts

thereof to the rents next due, it being hereby expreaaly

covenanted and agreed that payment by Landlord of any such

prewmium shall not be deemed to waive or release the default of

|
Tenant and the payment thereof.
Section 5.2 ‘Indemnification. Tenant agrees to and shall protect

and hold Landlord harmless ‘from any and all claims, suits,
actions, losses, or damages arising from or in any way connocced

with his occupation of the Leased Premises or the conduct of his



business, including Landloxd'’s reasonable counsel fees.

section 5.3 Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. Landlord wi.li;

carry adequate fire insurance on the Leased Premlses and subject
to the rights of any bona fide first mortgagee of the Leased
Premises, the proceeds of such insurance shall be used to repair'
and restore the Leased Premisea'in the event of damage by fire or
other cause during the term thereof. Any excess of any insurance

proceeds over the actual cost of any repalir and restoration shall
be the property of Landlord. Tenant shall be solely and
exclusively responsible for protecting and insuring all of his
tangible and intangible personal property located on tha Leased
'Premisea against fire loss or other casualty loas and shall
insure as he elects any inventory, stock=-in-trade, trade

equipment, or personal property owned Dy him and located on the

Leased Premises.

Section 5.4 Partial Damage.by Fire or Other Insured Cause, It

the improvements be partially damaged by fire or other cause and

Tenant can reasonably carry on his business in substantially the

same manner in which it had heretofore been ordinarily conducted,

the damage thezreto shall be :opairod and restored promptly by

o Tenant without reducti.on in rom'.cl
y damaged by fire ax

Landlord, at no expense U
In the event the Leased Premises be partiall

other cause 50 that Tenant cannot carry on his busineas on the

tantially the same manner in which he had
ucted, but the damage ia not

Leased Premises in subs

theretofore been ordinarily cond



sufficient so as to cause Tenant to cease operation, the damage
thereto shall likewise be repaired and restored promptly by
Landlord at no expense to Tenant. Until the damage of the Leased
Premises is satisfactorily repaired or restored, until Tenant has
been restored the full possession thereof and has resumed fuli}
operation of his business therein, Tenant's obligation to pay
rental apportionable to such period in which Tenant was unable to
carry on his business in substantially the same ' manner

theretofore conducted shall be abated.

Section 5.5 Major Damage by Fire or Other Insured Cause. If the

Leased Premises be damaged by fire or other cause BO that Tenant
.cannot conduct his business on the Leased Premises in
substantially the same manner in which it had theretofore been .
ordinarily conducted and the damage causes Tenant to cease
entirely his operations on the Leased Premises, then the rental
and all other obligations of Tenant under this Lease shall abate
from the date of such damage until the improvements are fully and
completely restored by the Landlord at no expense to the Tenaﬂt
and full possession thereof has been taken by Tenant for the
resumption of his business; provided’however, in the event damage

to the Leased Premises or damége to the building as a whole in

- which the Leased Premises is located are damaged by fire or other

cause to such an extent that the cost of repairing the same or

replacing the same exceeds the fair market value of the building

immediately prior to such fire, Landlord at his option shall not

10 ‘



be obligated té repair or replace said building, and in the event
of such election, all rights gnd obligations of ﬁhe parties
hereunder shall cease and end effective”the date and time of such
damage to the Leased Premises or fhe.building in which it {is

contained.

Seétion 5.6 Condemnation of Entire Leased Premises. If the

entire Leased Premises shall be taken for any public or quasi-
public use under any statute or by the right of eminent domain or
private purchase in lieu thereof by a public beody vested with the
power of eminent domain, then all obligations of the Tenant under
this Lease shall cease and te?minate as of the date on which the
Tenant surrenders, or is deprived of, the physical possession or
occupation of the Leased Premi;es; and Tenant shall have the
right to file and procure his claim for damages resulting from

such taking.

ARTICLE 6 - LANDLORD'’S AND TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS

Section 6.1 Landlord’s Obligations. . Landlord shall be

responsible- for the payment of real estate taxes and municipal

assessments assessed against the Leased Premises and/or

equipment.

Section 6.2 Tenant’s Obligations. Tenant shall be responsible

for all water charges or assessments ‘and the reasonable cost of
solid waste disposal from the Leased Premises. Tenant shall be
responsible for all other utilities, costs and expenses deriving

from and in connection with his occupation of the Leased Premises

1l



including all charges for electricity, gas, and other public
services used by him, including all expenses for snow removal
from entranceways, walkways, and parking areas.

ARTICLE 7 - DEFAULTS

Section 7.1 Defaults. If at any time there shall occur any of:

the following events:

(a) If Tenant shall make an assignment for the benefit of

his creditors; or

(b) If a decree, mandate, or other order by a court having
jurisdiction shall have been entered adjudging Tenant a bankrupt
or insolvent, or approving as'properly filed a petition by Tenant
geeking, under the Federal Bankruptcy Laws oOr any other.similar
applicable Federal or State law; the reorganization of Tenant
(other than a reorganization not staying or Jimpeding the
collectability or enforceability of the liabilities or
obligations of Tenant) or the composition, extenasion or
arrangement of the liabilities of Tenant,’and such decree,
mandate or other order shall have continued undischarged or
unstayed for a period of thirty (30) days; or if a decree,
mandate or other order of a court having Jjurisdiction for the
appointment of a receiver or a liquidator or a trustee or.an
assignee in bankruptcy or insolvency of Tenant or of all or
substantially all of Tenant’'s property, or for the winding up or
liguidation of his affai;s, shall have been entered, and such

decree, mandate or other order shall have remained in force un-

12



discharged and unstayed for a period of thirty (30). days; or

(c) If Tenant shall institute proéeedings for a decree,
mandate, or other order of any kind mentioned in and within the
applicabie provisions of the foregoing paragraph (b), or shall in
any such proceedings not instituted by Tenant file a ca;xgent to
any'such decree or order; or if Tenant shall admit in wziting his
inability to pay his debts generally as they become due; ox

(d) If the interest of Tenant in said premises shall be
sold under execution oxr other legal process; or

(e) If Tenant shall fail to pay any installment of rental
when due and such failure ahgll continue for fifteen (15) days
after written notice thereof from Landlord; or \

(f) If Tenant shall fail to perform or observe any other
requirement of this Lease and any such failure shall continue for
fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from Landlord
specifying the nature and extent of such default; then the leasea
term herxreby created shall, at the option of Landlord, cease and
determine, and the happening of any of the events specified in
parégraphs (a) through (g) of this section shall operate as a
notice to quit, all and every other kind of notice to quit being
waived and Landlord may thereupon proceed to recover possession
of the Leased Premises under and by virtue of the applicable laws

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania regulating proceedings

between Landlord and Tenant, or by such other proceedings as may

at the time be in full force and effect in like cases; or

13



(g) Further, the foregoing requirement of the Landlord to
give notice to the Tenant shall apply only to the first such
default. If the Tenant subsequently commits a second default of
the same nature, he shall not be entitled to,yritten notice or an
opportunity to cure, but shall be conclusiveij preaumea to be in
default under the terms of this Lease and shall quit the Leased
Premises upon receiving notice to that effect frop the Landlord.

Section 7.2 Grace Period. Anything hereinabove contained in the

foregoing Section 7.1 to the contrary notwithstanding, it is
expressly understood that, with respect to any default (except
the nonpayment of rent) of such a nature that it cannot, with due
diligence be cured within a period of fifteen (15) days, Landloxrd
;hall not be entitled to terminate this Lease if Tenant shall
have commenced the curing of such default within the period of -
fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from Landlord and
so long as Tenant shall thereafter proceed with all due diligence
to complete the curing of such default, it being the intention
hereof that, in connection with any default not susceptible of
being cured with due diligence within fifteen (15) days, the time
of Tenant within which to cure the same shall be extended fox
such period as may be necessary to do 80 with all due diligence.
Further, said grace period shall extend only" to the first such
default. Any succeeding default of the same nature shall not be
subject to said grace beriod and the Tenant shall be conclusively

presumed to be in default if the same default subsequently

14
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occurs.,

Section 7.3 Confessions of Judgment. In the case of default by

Tenant, Tenant hereby authorizes and empowers any attorney of any
court of record to appear for him and confess judgment for the
principal sum of anf rental unpald withv fifteen percent (15%)
attorney's commission, hereby waiving the right of exempﬁion and
inquisitions insofar as the Leased Premises are concerned. In
addition to any and all other remedies available to the Landlord
at law or equity, Landlord may proceed by action of ejJectment on
this Lease Agreement after default is made for the recovery of
the Leased Premises and in such case Tenant authorizes and
'empowers any attorney\of any court of record to appear for him in
an amicable action in ejectment” for the Leased Premises, to be
entered by the Prothonotary, in which Landlord shall be the
plaintiff and Tenant the defendant, and conféss judgment for the
Leased Premises and authorize the immediate issuing qf a Writ of
Possession (without asking leave of court) with Fi Fa clause for

costs and fifteen (15%) percent attorney'’s commission, waiving

all stay and exemption laws.

ARTICLE 8 — TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

Section_ 8.1 Termination. This Agreement may or shall. be

terminated in the following manners:
(a) Upon mutual written consent of the parties;

(b) Upon termination of the Lease in accordance with

its terms;

15



(c) Upon default of the Tenant in accordance with the

terms of this Lease; -

(d) By either party giving notice to the other that

the automatic renewal of the lease term is canceled, in

which case, said Lease shall terminate as of coursa upon the

conclusion of the current term.
ARTICLE 9 —- MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 Notice. All notices provided herein shall be deemed served

if given one party to the other by personal service or by mailing

the same to the other party by United Statas Mail, postage
prepaid, certified, return faceipt requested. The date said
notice is actually received by personal service or the date it is
mailed as aforesald shall be deemed to be the date of service.

The parties hereto certify that the following is their proper

mailing addresses: /(/ /77 ,
. and Neviy E MAINS
eorge W. Anderson D O Fex /éi

P. O, Box 449 £ P
Clearfield, PA 16830 otz vivitts g [e833

Further, the foregoing addresses shall be deemed effective

for purpose of service of notice until such time a party gives

the other party notice of a change of mailing address in wxriting,

served as provided herein.

All pronouns referring to the Landlord herein such as he or

him or similar reference shall be deemad to refer to the

16
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corporate landlord.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands

and seals the day and year first above written.

ATTEST: LANDLORD;
Qurwensvilla.Tira, Inc.

Qs ///

r i . /
/{iljzz (’( (“ George W/ Anderson
\ L) (A L President
L7 797
1 WITNESS; TENANT: s
/(/l g / . 4 “.
Lo £ [/ [t 5RAL)
- / 4 '

(SEAL)

F
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEVIN MAINS,
Plaintiff
VS.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant

CASE NUMBER:
TYPE OF CASE:

TYPE OF PLEADING:

FILED ON BEHALF OF:

COUNSEL OF RECORD FOR THIS PARTY:

(CIVIL DIVISION)

No. 01-1656-CD

No. 01-1656-CD
Civil
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

Plaintiff

R. DENNING GEARHART, ESQUIRE

Supreme Court I.D. #26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814) 765-1581

FILED

SEP 2 22003
o tisel v, o

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary
bo ceur |

“““ o n\,sc‘ Tw

¢a « Bers,




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
KEVIN E. MAINS,
Plaintiff :
VS. , : NO. 01- 1656 -CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,
Defendant
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please mark the above case "Settled and Discontinued."”

Respectfully submitted,

Supreme Court No. 26540
215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814)765-1581




Lap over mareln

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEASE
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

KEVIN MAINS,
PLAINTIFF

VS.

GEORGE ANDERSON,
DEFENDANT

PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

R. DENNING GEARHART
ATTORNEY AT LAW
CLEARFIELD, PA, 16830

COMMENCIAL PRINTING OO., GLEARMELD. PA

FILED

SEP 2 22003

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

Kevin E. Mains

Vs. No. 2001-01656-CD
George W. Anderson

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on September 22,
2003, marked:

Settled and Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $110.34 have been paid in full by Attorney Gearhart.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 22nd day of September A.D. 2003.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



Lyb 10@-02

CHRIS A. PENTZ
ATTORNEY AT LAW
211 1/2 EAST LOCUST STREET
MARINO BUILDING
P.0O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
TELEPHONE PAX

- 4) 765-814
(814) 765-4000 August 13, 2003 (814) 765-8142

Office of Court Administrator
230 East Market Street
Clearfield PA 16830

In Re: Mains vs Anderson/No. 01-1656-C.D.

Dear Sir or Madam:
Enclosed is Defendant’s PreTrial Memorandum in

reference to the above captioned matter.

Sincerely,

CAC

Chris A. Pentz

CAP/jms

Enclosure

cc: David S. Ammerman, Esquire
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire
R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Mr. George Anderson
File

RECEIVED

AUG 15 2003
COUH [ ADMINISTRATORS H.Zy,,. . _

OFFICE



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

KEVIN E. MAINS,

Plaintiff

vs : No. 01-1656-CD
GEORGE ANDERSON,

Defendant

DEFENDANT'S PRETRIAL MEMORANDUM

A. BRIEF STATEMENT OF CASE: This matter involves
litigation which was initiated by Mr. Mains. Mr. Mains
claims that on June 1, 1997, he entered into a Lease
Agreement with Mr. Anderson. Mr. Mains also alleges that on
January 1, 2001, he was locked out of the premises which are
the subject of the Lease. At the time of the alleged lock
out, Mr. Mains alleges there was a hydraulic lift valued at
$2,500.00 and computers valued at $5,000.00 still remaining
on the premises.

, Mr. Anderson, in response, alleges that the
hydraulic 1ift in question was purchased as a result of an
Execution Sale issued by District Justice Ireland. Mr.

Anderson denies any knowledge of any computers being left on
the premises in question.

Mr. Anderson also has a Counter Claim for lost rent
for the period of December 1, 2000 through July 15, 2001 in
the amount of $500.00 per month representing a total amount
claimed of $4,000.00.

B. CITATIONS: There are no unusual issues of law.

C. WITNESSES:
1. George Anderson
P. O. Box 449
Clearfield PA 16830

D. STATEMENT OF DAMAGES AND COPY OF BILLS WHICH THE PARTY INTENDS

TO OFFER: See attached Lease Agreement dated June
1, 1997.
RECEIVED
AUG 1 5 2003

'COURT ADMINISTRATOR'S
_OFFICE



Respectfully submitted this l 2 day of , 2003.

Chris A. Pentz
Attorney for DeXendpnt
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LEASE_AGREEMENT Loy

Made and executed in duplicate this Z'Q day of /@*‘11& /‘IZ] y
between CURWENSVILLE TIRE, INC. of P. 0 ‘Box 449.

Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16630, hereinafter

called "Landlord;"

-- AND --

/ﬁ;/<7ﬂ/ /Fi‘ /2%&/#45' - /7?@4&25? /4z{£; 21/]§V4/K1,
922 oy LERT S epet o Ci o mw I lls [683F

hereinafter called individually and jointly as "Tenant."

WITNESS: C g

WHEREAS, Landlord owns one jot located in Curwensville .
[]

Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, on the west side of

commercial building commonly known

Borough,
Filbert Street improved with a

as 222 Filbert Street, such property being nereinafter referred

to as the "Leased Premises;" and

WHLEREAS , Léndlord owns certain equipment, furniture, and

fixtures contained on the Leased Premises related to the operation

of a ‘tire repair and gales business previously operated by Land~

lord and sald furnishings, fixtures, tools, and equipment are

hereinalter collectively referred to as the "Equipmanc;" and

property together with

wHEREAS, Tenant desires to lease the
of eatablishiﬁs

ned therein for the purpose

the Equipment contai
siness and Landlord ‘desires to lease

and operating & commercial bu



the same to him in accordance with the terms and conditions of

this Agreement.
NOW THEREFORE, incorporating the foregoing by reference,
intending to be legally bound hereby, and in consideration of the

rentals hereafter reserved, the partlies agree.as follows:

ARTICLE 1 - TERM AND RENTAL

Section 1.1 Initial Term. The initial term of this Lease shall

be for one (1) month commencing on the,@ day of :t/VE 199 '7
and ending at Mldnlght, th&z_ day of ..‘ j’l(/Z— 199-7 In

addition, saxd lease shall without further action by either party

be automatlcally renewed on a month to month basis at the same

rental and in accordance with the same provisions provided for
herein unless one party gives notice to the other that the
automatic renewal provision is canc;led and the lease terminated
or surrendered as of a specified date, said motice to be given in
writing no less than thirty (30) days prior to the termination or
surrender date specified in the notice. Said lease shall then,

in that event, terminate at Midnight on the last day of the last

term. Provided however, Tenant expressly acknowledges that the

Leaseﬁ Premises are subject to a first lien purchase money mortgage
of County National Bank, Clearfield, Pemnsylvania and that all
rights under this Lease Agreement are subordinate to said mortgage
and in the event said mortgagee forecloses on the Leased Premises

or Landlord surrenders the Leased Premises to said mortgagee, this

Lease shall automatically terminate and be



deemed null and void and Landlord ghall have no liability to

Tenant arising out of said termination.

Section 1.2 Rental: During the primary term of this Lease and

successive terms thereafter, Tenant covenants to pay unto

Landlord the sum of Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) per month

payable on or before the day of each month subsequent to

the commencement date of this Lease. Receipt of the first
month's rent is hereby acknowledged and it is agreed that the

next monthly rent shall be payable on or before the \JZL;Z‘day of

_ .ﬂ‘b[y 199 7 and then on the same day of each succeeding

month thereafter. Further, Tenant agrees to pay a Five Hundred
($500.00) Dollar security deposit which Landlord shall hold with-
out any duty to pay interest to secure the payment of rental in-
stallments due hereaftér in payment of any damages or other lia-

bilities of the Tenant which the Tenant fails to éatisfy in accord-

ance with this Agreement.

ARTICLE 2 - LEASED PREMISES: USE AND OCCUPANCY

Section 2.1 Leased Premises. The premises subject to this Lease

shall consist of one parcel of land, improved with a commercial
building, situate in Curwensville Borough, Clearfield County,

Pennsylvania being more particularly described in that certain
d to Landlord from J. Maurice Barrett et al dated August 23,

dee

1983 and recorded in the Recorder of Deeds office of Clearfield

County, Pennsylvania in Deeds and Records Book 903, Page 250,

commonly known as 222 Filbert Street. Further, the



Equipment subject to this Lease is all those tools, furnishings,

fixtures, equipment, and other items located in said building
except for the following which is’épecifically excepted by the

Landlord:

Section 2.2 Purpose. The purpose of this Lease is to permit

Tenant to operate on the Leased Premises a commercial business
and for other purposes reasonably connected thereto. Tenant
covenants to use and'occupy the Leased Premises only for lawful
purposes. In conducting hié business on the Leased Premisas,
‘Tenant covenants to conform to all applicable laws, regulations,
ordinance and licensing requirements.

Section 2.3 Quiet Possession. Landlord covenants that he is

seized in fee simple of the Leased Premises except that the
Leased Premises are subject to a first mortgage lien in favor of

County National Bank; that he has the full right to make this
Lease; and that if and so long as Tenant shall not be in default
hereunder, Tenant shall quietly hold, occupy, and enjoy the

Leased Premises during all of the term and extensions hereof.

Section 2.4 Surrender of Possession. Tenant shall on or before

the last day of the term hereby granted or of any extended term,
or upon the soonér termination of this Lease, peaceably and
quietly leave, surrender, and yield unto Landlord the Leased

Premises, together with all alterations, additions, and



replacements thereon, free of substances, broom cleaned and,K in

good oxrder and condition except for reasonable wear and tear

thereof, damage by the elements, fire, or acts of God.

section 2.5 Assigning and Subletting. Tenant shall have no

right to assign this Lease or sublet all or any part of the
Leased Premises without Landlord’s expressed consent. Any

assignment or subleasing in violation of this provision shall

.

constitute a default of this Lease.

Section 2.6 Successors and Assigns. This Lease shall be binding

upon and shall inure to the benefit of the parties hereto and to

their respective heirs, personal representatives, successors and

_assigns.,
ARTICLE 3 — MAINTENANCE AND ALTERATIONS

Section 3.1 Maintenance and Repairs. Landlord agrees, at his

own cost, to keep in good and proper condition only the

structural (and no other) parts of the Leased Premises,

including, Yut not limited to, the foundation, floor slab, basic

walls, and roof and to make all repairs and replacements thereto.

Landlord further agrees to be responsible for all major repairs

(costing in excess of One Hundred [$100.00] Dollars) to the

furnace and heating system of the Leased Premises. Tenant agrees

and covenants at his own cost and expense to maintain the Leased

Premises in good condition and repair, including maintenance of

drains and drainage and sewer pipes to the exterior of the

building and the air conditioning system, and ardinary



maintenance or minor repairs (under One Hundred (§100.00)
Dollars) to the furnace and heating system, damage by the
elements, fire, or Acts of God excepted. All mainteﬁance and
repair work undertaken by Tenant shall be done in a workmanlike
manner, leaving the Leased Premises free of any liens for labor
or materials. Tenant also agrees to maintain the Leased Premises -
in a clean and sanitary condition at all times and promptly at

its own expense to remove therefrom all garbage and trash as well
as ice and snow from all entrances, walkways, and parking areas.

Tenant hereby grants to Landlord permission upon reasonable notice

to enter the Leased Premises to effect repairs and inspect the

condition of the Leased Premises.

Section 3.2 Alterations. Tenant is authorized at his own expense
to make such alterations, repairs,”and additions to the interior
of the Leased Premises as heé finds necesssary for his purposes
and as may be permitted by laws and regulations in force at the
time; that no alterations, repairs, or additions to the exterior
of the Leased Premises or which shall affect the structure of
the building shall be made without first obtaining the written
approval on each occasion of the Landlord. Tenant shall not
permit any liens for any such alterations, repairs and the

l1ike to attach the Leased Premises.



ARTICLE 4 - TENANTS TRADE EQUIPMENT

Section 4.1 Trade Equipment Installation. Tenant shall furnish,

at his own cost, and set in place, the equiphent, furniture,
draperies, upholstering, carpeting, and decorations (collectively
designated herein as "Trade Equipment") as he ﬁéy require in the
opération of his business in the Leased Premises.

Section 4.2 Sign. Subject to securing necessary governmental

permission therefore, Tenant is authorized to install such signs

(part of Tenant’s trade equipment) on the Leased Premises as he
shall require in the proper conduct of his business. Howaver,
Tenant shall obtain Landlord;s express permission and approval
for any erection, location, or painting of signs to or on the
exterior of the Leased Premisesf provided however, Tenant shall
have the right to maintain all .existing signs and replacement
signs at locations where signs for the business presently exist.

Section 4.3 Trade Equipment Removal. Landlord agrees that all

such items of trade equipment installed or to be installed on tﬁe
Leased Premises shall be and remain personal property and not
regl property notwithstanding the fact that the same may be
nailed or screwed or otherwise attached or fixed to such real
property. Tenant shall have the right at anytime to remove- or
replace any and all such trade equipment regardless of whether
annexed or attachéd to the Leased Premises; provided however,
that any damage to th; premises caused thereby shall be promptly

and effectively repaired by and at the expense of Tenant.



ARTICLE 5 - INSURANCE, DAMAGE, CONDEMNATION

Section 5.1 Public Liability Insurance. Tenant shall carry, at

his own cost, comprehensive public liability ineurance with
limits of not less than Three Hundred Thousand ($300,000.00)
Dollars for bodily iﬁjury and death and Twenty-Five Thousand.
($25,000.00) Dollars for property damage, indemnifying and
holding harmless both Landlord and Tenant from and against claims
for injuries and deaths sustained by persons or property while on
the Lwased Premises, and shall include a provision for ten (10)
days advance written'nopice to the Landlord in the eveat of any
pending change or cancella£ion of such insurance. Further,
without further demand, Tenant shall provide Landlord at closing
and each year thereafter a certificate of insurance evidencing
the issuance of such insurance by an insurance company liceased
”by the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. If Tenant shall fail to
make out or maintain such insurance, the Landlord may, at
Landlord’s election, procure the same, adding the premium CO8ts
thereof to the rents next due, it being hereby expressly

covenanted and agreed that payment by Landlord of any such

premium shall not be deemed to waive or release the default of

|
Tenant and the payment thereof.

Section 5.2 ‘Indemnification. Tenant agrees to and shall protect

and hold Landlord harmlesa ‘from any and all claims, suits,
r damages arising from ox in any way connoctad

Leased Premises ox the conduct of his-

actions, losses, ©

with his occupation of the



business, including Landloxd’s reasonable counsel fees.

Section 5.3 Fire and Extended Coverage Insurance. Landlerd WIIL

carry adequate fire insurance on the Leased Promises and subject

to the rights of any bona fide first mortgagee of the Leased

Premises, the proceeds of such insurance shall be used to repalr'
and restore the Leased Premisas‘in the event of damage by fire or
other cause during the term thereof. Any excess of any insurance
proceeds over the actual cost of any repalr and restoratioa shall
be the property of Landloxd. Tenant shall be sclely and
exclusively responsi.bie for protecting and insuring all of his
tangible and intangible perao$a1 propecty located on the Leased
. Premises against fire loss or other casualty loss and shall

insure as he elects any inventory, stock-in-trade, trade
equipment, Or personal property owned by him and located on tha
Leased Premiseas.

Section 5.4 Partial Damage. by Fire oxr Other Insured Cause. It

the improvements be partially damaged by fire or other cause and

Tenant can reasonably carry on his business in substaatially the

same manner in which it had heretofore been ordinari;y conducted,

the damage thereto shall be repn.tre'd and restored promptly by

at no expense to Tenant without reductlion in reatal.
Leased Premises be partially damaged by fire or

cannot carry on his business on the
in which he had

Landlord,
In the event the
other cause s0 thdt Tenant

emises 1ln substantially the same nannexr
arily coaducted, but the damage is nost

Leased PIX

theretofore been ordin



sufficient so as to cause Tenant to cease operation, the damage
thereto shall likewise be repaired and restored promptly by
Landlord at no expense to Tenant. Until the damage of the Leased
Premises is satisfactorily repaired or restored, until Tenant has
been restored the full possession thereof and has resumed fulif
operation of his business therein, Tenant's obligation.ts pay
rental apportionable to such period in which Tenant was unable to
carry on his business in substantially the same " manner

theretofore conducted shall be abated.

Section 5.5 Major Damage by Fire or Other Insured Cause. If the

Leased Premises be damaged by fire or other cause so that Tenant
cannot conduct his business on the Leased Premises 4in
substantially tha same manner ifn which it had theretofore been

ordinarily conducted and the damage causes Tenant to cease
entirely his operations on the Leased Premises, then the rental
and all other obligations of Tenant under this Leasa shall abate
from the date of such damage until the improvements are fully and
completely restored by the Landlord at no expense to the Tenaﬂt
and full possession thereof has been taken by Tenant for the
resumption of his business; provided'however, in the event damage
to the Leased Premises or damége to the building as a whole in
- which the Leased Premises is located are damaged by fire ox other
cause to such an exteﬁt that the cost of repairing the same or

replacing the same exceeds the fair market value of the building

immediately prior to such fire, Landlord at his option shall not

10



be obligated té repair or replace said building, and in the event
of such election, all rights qnd obligations of ﬁhe parties
hereunder shall cease and end effectiveifhe date and time of such
damage to the Leased Premises orlthe.building in which it 1s

contained.

Seétion 5.6 Condemnation of Entire Leased Premises. If the

entire Leased Premises shall be taken for any public or quasi-
public use under any statute or by the right of eminent domain or
private purchase in lieu thereof by a public body vested with the

power of eminent domain, then all obligations of the Tenant under

this Lease shall cease and terminate as of the date on which the
Tenant surrenders, or is deprived of, the physical possession or
occupation of the Leased Premiées; and Tenant shall have the
right to file and procure his claim for damages resulting from

such taking.

ARTICLE 6 — LANDLORD’S AND TENANT'S OBLIGATIONS

Section 6.1 Landlord’s Obligations. . Landlord shall be

responsible  for the payment of real estate taxes and municipal

r

assessments assessed against the Leased Premises and/or

equipment.

Section 6.2 Tenant’'s Cbligations. Tenant shall be responsible

for all water charges or assessments ‘and the reasonable cost of
solid waste disposal from the Leased Premises. Tenant shall be
responsible for all other utilities, costs and expenses deriving

from and in connection with his occupation of the Leased Premises

11



including all charges for electricity, gas, and other public
gervices used by him, including all expenses for gnow removal
from entranceways, walkways, and parking areas.

ARTICLE 7 - DEFAULTS

Section 7.1 Defaults. If at any time there shall occur any of -

the following events:

(a) If Tenant shall make an assignment for the benefit of

his creditors; or

(b) 1If a decree, mandate, or other orxrder by a court having
jurisdiction shall have been entered adjudging Tenant a bankrupt
or insolvent, or approving aa.properly filed a petition by Tenant
geeking, under the Federal Bankruptcy Laws or any other similar
applicable Federal or State law; the reorganization of Tenant
(other than a reorganization not staying or impeding the
collectability or enforceability of the liabilities or
obligations of Tenant) or the composition, extension oOF
arrangement of the liabilities of Tenant, and such decree,
mandate or other order shall have continued undischarged orx
unstayed for a period of thirty (30) days; ox if a decreae,

mandate or other order of a court having jurisdiction for the

appointment of a receiver or a liguidator or a trustee or.an

assignee in bankruptcy or insolvency of Tenant or of all or

 substantially all of Tenant’'s property, or for the winding up or

liqguidation of his affairs, shall have been entered, and such

" decree, mandate or other order shall have remained in force un-

12



discharged and unstayed for a period of thirty (30). days; ox

(c) If Tenant shall institute proéeedings for a decree,
mandate, or other order of an} kind mentioned in and within the
applicable provisions of thé foregoing paragraph (b), or:shall in
any such proceedings not instituted by Tenant file a caﬁgent to
any-such decree or order; or if Tenant shall admit in writing his
inability to pay his debts generally as they become due; or

(d) If the interest of Tenant in said premises shall be

sold under execution or other legal process; ox
(e) If Tenant shall fail to pay any installment of rental

when due and such failure shall continue for fifteen (15) days

after written notice thereof from Landlord; or \

(£) If Tenant shall fail to perform or observe any other
requirement of this Lease and any such failure shall continue for
fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from Landloxd

specifying the nature and extent of such default; then the lease

term hereby created shall, at the option of Landloxrd, cease and
determine, and the happening of any of the events specified in

paragraphs (a) through (g) of this section shall operate as a

notice to quit, all and every other kind of notlce to quit being

waived and Landlord may thereupon proceed to recover possession

of the Leased Premises under and by virtue of the applicable laws
of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania regulating proceedings

between Landlord and Tenant, or by such other'proceedings as may

at the time be in full force and effect in like casea; or

13
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(g) Further, the foregoing requirement of the Landlord to
give notice to the Tenant shall apply only to the first such
default. If the Tenant subsequently commits a second default of
the same nature, he shall not be entitled to,gritten notice or an
opportunity to cure, but shall be conclusivei& presumea to be in
default under the terms of this Lease and shall quit the Leased
Premises upon receiving notice to that effect from the Landloxd.

Section 7.2 Grace Period. Anything hereinabove contained in the

foregoing Section 7.1 to the contrary notwithstanding, it is=s

expressly understood that, with respect to any default (except

the nonpayment of rent) of such a nature that it cannot, with due

diligence be cured within a period of fifteen 415) days, Landlord

shall not be entitled to terminate this Lease if Tenant shall
have commenced the curing of such default within the period of
fifteen (15) days after written notice thereof from Landlord and

so long as Tenant shall thereafter proceed with all due diligence
to complete the curing of such default, it being the intention

hereof that, in connection with any default not susceptible of

peing cured with due diligence within fifteen (15) days, the time
of Tenant within which to cure the same shall be extended forxr

such period as may be necessary to do so with all due diligence.

Further, said grace period shall extend only' to the first such

default. Any succeediﬁg default of the same nature shall not be

subject to said grace period and the Tenant shall be conclusively

presumed to be in default if the same default subsequently

14



occurs.

Section 7.3 Confessions of Judgment. In the case of default by

Tenant, Tenant hereby authorizes and empowers any attorney of any
court of record to appear for him and confess judgment for the
principal sum of an); rental unpaid with‘ fifteen percent (15%)
attorney’s commission, hereby waiving the right of exempﬁion and
inquisitions insofar as the Leased Premises are concerned, In
addition to any and all other remedies available to the Landlord
at law or equity, Landlord may proceed by action of ejectment on
this Lease Agreement after default is made for the recovery of
the Leased Premises and in such case Tenant authorizes and
,empowers any attorney\of any court of record to appear for him in
an amicable action in ejectment for the Leased Premises, to be
entered by the Prothonotary, in which Landlord shall be the
plaintiff and Tenant the defendant, and conféss judgment for the
Leased Premises and authorize the immediate issuing qf a Writ of
Possession (without asking leave of court) with Fi Fa clause for

costs and fifteen (15%) percent attorney’s commission, waiving

all stay and exemption laws.

ARTICLE B - TERMINATION OF AGREEMENT

Section 8.1 Termination. This Agreement may or shall. be

terminated in the following manners:
(a) Upon mutual written consent of the parties;

(b) Upon termination of the Lease in accordance with

its terms;

15



(c) Upon default of the Tenant in accordance with the

terms of this Lease; -

(d) By either party giving notice to the other that
the automatic renewal of the lease term is canceled, in
which case, sald Lease shall terminate as of course upon the

conclusion of the current term.
ARTICLE 9 == MISCELLANEOUS

9.1 Notice. All notices provided herein shall be deemed served

if given one party to the other by personal service or by mailing

the same to the other party by United States Mail, postage
prepaid, certified, return feceipt raequested. The date said
notice is actually received by personal service or the date it is
mailed as aforesald shall be deemed to be the date of service.

The parties hereto certify that the following is their proper

mailing addgesses: ,
George W. Anderson L_AZEV/_"/_,, £ /ﬁ/J (M
ZAReR L

Po Oo BOX 449 74 A 9 v
Clearfield, PA 16830 Cobyzuwsivntir, Hy €833

Further, the foregoing addresses shall be deemed effaective

for purpose of service of notice until such time a party gives

| the other party notice of a change of mailing address in writing,

served as provided herein.
All pronouns refexring to the Landlord herein such as he or

him or similar reference shall be deemed to refer to the

16



corporate landlord.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have set their hands

and seals the day end yesar first ebove written.

LANDLORD; 5
Curwanaville.Tire, Inc.

(\//&WW / / / Z&/ Byig z/mg/,q/é;/[z/m& < /

//ngd/ (/( (ﬁ‘ George W/ Anderson
A;/églgﬁq Y 1 President

AITEST:

WITNESS; TENANT : . ,:
)(,ww £ ZW"/ lu.)

(SE&LL
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEFJLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATCR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

August 1, 2003

R. Dennir.z Gearhart, Esquire
Attorney at Law

215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Cfficz Box 552
Clearfield, FA 16830

RE: KEVIN E. MAINS
Vvs.
GEORGE ANDERSON
No. 01-1656-CD

Dezr Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday,
October 6, 2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

David S. Ammerman, Esquire
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Blaise Ferraraccio, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Brian K. Marshall, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from thz date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,
W(g /C@Lé%f/

arcy Kell
Deputy Court Administrator



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

August 11, 2003

R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Attorney at Law

215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: KEVIN E. MAINS
VS.
GEORGE ANDERSON
No. 01-1656-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday,
October 6, 2003 at 10:00 A.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

David S. Ammerman, Esquire, Chairman
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitratoers. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

Very truly yours,

a1
Marcy Kel
Deputy Cotirt Administrator

cc: David S. Ammerman, Esquire
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire



i OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICX PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTFATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

August 1, 2003

Andrew P. Gates, Esquire
Gates & Seamen

Post Office Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: WILLIAM A. LAMKIE
Vs.
ROBERT D. SMITH
No. 01-1656-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday,
October 6, 2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

David S. Ammerman, Esquire
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Blaise Ferraraccio, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Brian K. Marshall, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days from tae date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing,

,  Very truly yours

Marcy Kélley
Deputy Court Administrator



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD PENNSYLVANIA 16830
DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

August 11,2003

Andrew P. Gates, Esquire
Gates & Seaman

Post Office Box 846
Clearfield, PA 16830

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: WILLIAM A. LAMKIE
Vs,
ROBERT D. SMITH
No. 01-1656-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday,
October 6,2003 at 1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

David S. Ammermen, Esquire, Chairman
Kim C. Kesner, Escuire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to oppcsing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rulz of Court.

ery truly yours,
ey felles,
Marcy Kelley ﬂ
Deputy Court Administrator

cc: David S. Ammerman, Esquire
Kim C. Kesner, Esquire
Christopher J. Shaw, Esquire



OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA
CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE

SUITE 228, 230 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR
May 1, 2003

R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Attorney at Law

215 East Lccust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Chris A. Peatz. Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: KEVIN E. MAINS
Vs,
GEORGE ANDERSON
No. 01-1656-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday, July
28,2003. The following have been appointed to the Board of Arbitrators:

Earle D. Lees, Jr., Esquire
Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire
Paul Colavecchi, Esquire

If you wish to strike an Arbitrator, you must notify the undersigned within seven
(7) days fror the date of this letter the name you wish stricken from the list.

You will be notified at a later date the exact time of the Arbitration Hearing.

Very truly yours,

Deputy Court %
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OFFICE OF COURT ADMINISTRATOR
FORTY-SIXTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA

CLEARFIELD COUNTY COURTHOUSE
SUITE 228, 220 EAST MARKET STREET
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830

DAVID S. MEHOLICK PHONE: (814) 765-2641 MARCY KELLEY
COURT ADMINISTRATOR FAX: 1-814-765-7649 DEPUTY COURT ADMINISTRATOR

May 12, 2003

R. Denning Gearhart, Esquire
Attorney at Law

215 East Locust Street
Clearfield, PA 16830

Chris A. Pentz, Esquire
Attorney at Law

Post Office Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

RE: KEVIN E. MAINS
VS.
GEORGE ANDERSON
No. 01-1656-CD

Dear Counsel:

The above case is scheduled for Arbitration Hearing to be held Monday, July
28,2003 at 1:30 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:

Girard Kasubick, Esquire, Chairman
Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire

Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statement seven
(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court
Administrator’s Office and copies to oppcsing counsel and each member of the Board of
Arbitrators. For you convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form is
enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.

- Very truly YOUE/L%
Marcy Kelley

Deputy Court Administrator

cc: Girard Kasubick, Esquire
Paul E. Cherry, Esquire
David J. Hopkins, Esquire



